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so much to discover  
just a bus ride away
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Welcome to  
the Discover network of bus services  

from First, a great way to get into Bath or 
between all these towns and villages - all 

Discover services are shown above.

With improved frequencies and better 
connections, we think you’ll like Discover, 

whether you need to get to and from work, 
off to the shops or just fancy a day out to 

some great destinations along the way.

The buses are smart and comfortable,  
with free WiFi and USB charging points,  

so you can stay connected and  
topped up on the move.  
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It’s not difficult 
to while away an 
hour or two in this 
lovely town with 
interesting shops 
and old buildings 
lining the narrow 
streets that rise up 
from the River Avon 
and its ancient bridge. 

It can be a bit like a walk 
through time, for Saxons, 
Romans, Normans, Georgians 
and Victorians all have left their 
mark in the story of the town.

The small building on the bridge 
was originally a chapel, later used 
as a small prison or Blind House where 

local Bradford-on-Avon drunks 
and troublemakers were left 

overnight to cool off ! 

There are interesting independent  
shops to entice you and cafés and 

restaurants to sustain you.

Warminster is a 
handsome Wiltshire 
country town well 
worth a stroll round. 

Historic buildings  
include Warminster 
Maltings, Britain’s oldest 
working maltings, and Dents 
glove factory. Dents was founded  
in 1777 and has been supplying gloves for royalty since  
the reign of George III. It made the coronation gloves  
for Queen Elizabeth II.

There’s a Farmers’ Market on the first and third Friday of  
each month from 9am to 1.30pm in Central Car Park near  
the library, and a Friday Country Market at the library  
from 9.30 to 11.30am.



these journeys are financially 
supported by Wiltshire Council

via Down Lane

via Bathampton Lane 

Bath | Warminster | Salisbury 
Mondays to Fridays except public holidays

Bath Bus Station 0605 0735 0805 0835 0905 0935 1005 1035 1105 1135 1205 1235 1305 1335 1405 1435 1505 1540
Bathampton St George's Hill 0613 0743 0813 0843 0913 0943 1013 1044 1114 1145 1215 1245 1315 1345 1415 1445 1515 1552

Winsley Wheatsheaf Junction 0624 0755 0825 0855 0925 0955 1025 1055 1125 1156 1226 1256 1326 1357 1427 1457 1527 1605
Bradford-on-Avon Town Bridge 0637 0811 0841 0911 0941 1011 1041 1111 1141 1212 1242 1312 1342 1413 1443 1513 1543 1621

Trowbridge Town Hall 0650 0827 0857 0929 0959 1029 1059 1127 1157 1228 1258 1328 1358 1430 1500 1530 1601 1639
White Horse Business Park 0658 ! 0905 ! 1007 ! 1107 ! 1206 ! 1307 ! 1407 ! 1510 ! 1612 !

North Bradley Rising Sun ! 0835 0937 1037 1136 1237 1337 1440 1540 1649
Hawke Ridge Business Park S 0555 0709 0704 0755 0844 ! 0945 ! 1045 ! 1144 ! 1245 ! 1345 ! 1448 ! 1548 ! 1658

West Wilts Trad Est Link Rd ! ! ! ! ! 0914 ! 1015 1115 1214 1315 1415 ! 1518 1621 !
Westbury Haynes Road S 0602 0716 0711 0804 0853 0954 1054 1151 1252 1352 1456 1556 1706
Warminster Market Place 0613 0727 0726 0817 0911 1011 1112 1211 1309 1411 1513 1616 1723

Boreham The Dene N ! ! 0730 0821 ! 1016 1216 ! 1416 ! 1621 !
Boreham The Dene S 0619 0732 0915 1117 1314 1519 1729

Heytesbury opp Angel Inn 0626 0739 0922 1124 1320 1525 1735
Codford St.Mary Cherry Orchard 0633 0747 0930 1132 1327 1532 1743

Steeple Langford Berwick Lane 0642 0756 0939 1141 1335 1540 1751
South Newton Bus Shelter 0650 0805 0948 1149 1343 1548 1759

Wilton Fugglestone Roundabout 0655 0810 0953 1154 1348 1554 1804
Salisbury New Canal/Castle Street 0710 0825 1008 1209 1403 1609 1819

Bath | Warminster
Mondays to Fridays except public holidays

Bath Bus Station 1610 1640 1720 1755 1825 1855 1925 2010 2110 2210 2310
Bathampton St George's Hill 1622 1652 1732 1806 1836 1905 ! ! ! ! !

Bathampton Village ! ! ! ! ! ! 1936 2020 2120 2220 2320
Winsley Wheatsheaf Junction 1635 1709 1749 1823 1853 1917 1947 2030 2130 2230 2330

Bradford-on-Avon Town Bridge 1651 1726 1806 1838 1908 1929 1959 2041 2141 2241 2341
Trowbridge Town Hall 1709 1741 1821 1851 1921 1941 2011 2051 2151 2251 2351

White Horse Business Park 1719 ! 1829 ! ! ! ! ! !
North Bradley Rising Sun 1751 1859 1929 1948 2018 2256 2356

Hawke Ridge Business Park S 1801 ! 1904 ! ! ! ! !
West Wilts Trad Est Link Rd ! 1836 ! 1934 1953 2023 2301 0001

Westbury Haynes Road S 1808 1909
Warminster Market Place 1826 1920

Boreham The Dene N 1831 1925
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D1

this journey continues to
Yarnbrook, crossroads at 1721



Salisbury | Warminster | Bath
Mondays to Fridays except public holidays

Salisbury New Canal 0715 0832 1036 1236
Wilton Wilton Garden Centre 0723 0840 1044 1244

South Newton Bus Shelter 0729 0846 1049 1249
Steeple Langford Berwick Lane 0738 0855 1056 1256

Codford St.Mary Cherry Orchard 0747 0904 1104 1304
Heytesbury Angel Inn 0754 0911 1111 1311
Boreham The Dene N 0732 0801 0823 0918 1018 1118 1218 1318 1418

Warminster Market Place 0740 0813 0831 0931 1029 1129 1229 1329 1429
Westbury Haynes Road N 0753 0821 0844 0944 1040 1140 1240 1340 1441

Hawke Ridge Business Park N 0615 0655 0724 0802 0827 0853 0923 0953 1022 1050 1120 1150 1220 1250 1320 1350 1420 1451
White Horse Business Park 0620 0700 0730 0808 ! ! 0928 ! 1027 ! 1125 ! 1225 ! 1325 ! 1425 !

North Bradley Rising Sun ! ! ! ! 0832 0859 ! 0959 ! 1055 ! 1155 ! 1255 ! 1355 ! 1456
Trowbridge Fore Street 0628 0708 0742 0820 0842 0911 0941 1011 1040 1108 1138 1208 1238 1308 1338 1408 1438 1509

Bradford-on-Avon Town Bridge 0637 0717 0755 0835 0857 0926 0956 1026 1053 1121 1151 1221 1251 1321 1351 1421 1453 1524
Winsley Wheatsheaf Junction 0651 0731 0810 0851 0913 0942 1012 1042 1108 1136 1206 1236 1306 1336 1406 1436 1508 1539

Bathampton St George’s Hill 0706 0746 0825 0905 0930 0956 1025 1056 1120 1148 1218 1248 1318 1348 1418 1448 1520 1551
Bath Bus Station 0716 0756 0840 0920 0945 1011 1037 1111 1132 1200 1230 1300 1330 1400 1430 1500 1533 1604

Salisbury | Warminster | Bath
Mondays to Fridays except public holidays

Salisbury New Canal 1436 1637 1830
Wilton Wilton Garden Centre 1445 1648 1838

South Newton Bus Shelter 1450 1653 1843
Steeple Langford Berwick Lane 1457 1701 1851

Codford St.Mary Cherry Orchard 1505 1710 1900
Heytesbury Angel Inn 1513 1717 1907
Boreham The Dene N 1521 1623 1725 1833 1927 1914

Warminster Market Place 1532 1633 1736 1841 1931 1933
Westbury Haynes Road N 1544 1644 1747 1852 1942 1944

West Wilts Trad Est Link Rd ! ! ! ! ! 1950 !
Hawke Ridge Business Park N 1522 1554 1626 1652 1755 1900 1952

White Horse Business Park 1529 ! 1633 ! 1729 ! ! !
North Bradley Rising Sun ! 1559 ! 1659 ! 1802 1906 1958

Trowbridge Fore Street 1542 1612 1646 1712 1742 1815 1917 2010 2110 2210
Bradford-on-Avon Town Bridge 1557 1627 1701 1727 1757 1830 1927 2020 2120 2220
Winsley Wheatsheaf Junction 1612 1642 1716 1742 1812 1845 1937 2030 2130 2230

Bathampton St George’s Hill 1625 1654 1729 1755 1825 1858 1948 2041 2141 2241
Bath Bus Station 1640 1707 1744 1810 1840 1913 1956 2049 2149 2249
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these journeys are financially 
supported by Wiltshire Council

this journey starts from
Yarnbrook, crossroads at 1726



Bath | Warminster | Salisbury
Saturdays

Bath Bus Station 0635 0735 0835 0905 0935 1005 1040 1105 1135 1205 1235 1305 1335 1405 1435 1505 1535
Bathampton St George's Hill 0644 0744 0844 0914 0944 1014 1049 1114 1144 1214 1244 1315 1345 1415 1445 1517 1547

Winsley Wheatsheaf Junction 0654 0754 0855 0925 0955 1026 1101 1126 1156 1226 1256 1327 1357 1427 1457 1530 1600
Bradford-on-Avon Town Bridge 0707 0807 0910 0940 1010 1041 1116 1141 1211 1241 1311 1342 1412 1442 1512 1544 1614

Trowbridge Town Hall 0721 0821 0926 0956 1026 1057 1132 1157 1227 1257 1327 1358 1428 1458 1528 1559 1629
White Horse Business Park 0727 ! ! 1003 ! 1106 ! 1206 ! 1306 ! 1407 ! 1507 ! 1607 !

North Bradley Rising Sun 0827 0933 1033 1141 1236 1336 1437 1537 1637
Hawke Ridge Business Park S 0714 0733 ! 0803 0833 0940 ! 1040 ! 1147 ! 1242 ! 1342 ! 1443 ! 1543 ! 1643

West Wilts Trad Est Link Rd ! ! 0733 ! ! ! 1010 ! 1112 ! 1212 ! 1312 ! 1413 ! 1513 ! 1613 !
Westbury Haynes Road S 0721 0740 0810 0840 0947 1047 1154 1249 1349 1450 1550 1650
Warminster Market Place 0733 0752 0822 0857 1011 1104 1211 1306 1411 1507 1617 1707

Boreham The Dene N ! 0757 0827 ! 1016 ! 1216 ! 1416 ! 1621 !
Boreham The Dene S 0738 0902 1109 1311 1511 1711
Heytesbury Angel Inn 0746 0910 1117 1318 1518 1717

Codford St Mary Cherry Orchard 0753 0917 1124 1325 1525 1724
Steeple Langford Berwick Lane 0802 0926 1133 1334 1533 1732

South Newton Bus Shelter 0810 0934 1141 1342 1540 1739
Wilton Fugglestone roundabout 0815 0939 1146 1346 1544 1743

Salisbury New Canal /Castle Street 0830 0954 1201 1401 1604 1758

Bath | Warminster
Saturdays

Bath Bus Station 1610 1640 1720 1755 1825 1855 1925 2010 2110 2210 2310
Bathampton St George's Hill 1622 1652 1732 1807 1835 1905 ! ! ! ! !

Bathampton village ! ! ! ! ! ! 1936 2020 2120 2220 2320
Winsley Wheatsheaf Junction 1635 1705 1745 1820 1847 1917 1947 2030 2130 2230 2330

Bradford-on-Avon Town Bridge 1649 1719 1759 1834 1901 1931 1959 2041 2141 2241 2341
Trowbridge Town Hall 1704 1734 1814 1849 1913 1943 2011 2051 2151 2251 2351

White Horse Business Park 1712 ! 1822 ! ! ! ! ! !
North Bradley Rising Sun 1742 1857 1920 1950 2018 2256 2356

Hawke Ridge Business Park S ! 1748 ! 1903 ! ! ! ! !
West Wilts Trad Est Link Rd 1718 ! 1828 ! 1926 1956 2023 2301 0001

Westbury Haynes Road S 1755 1910
Warminster Market Place 1824 1922

Boreham The Dene N 1828 1926

D1

Take discover  
to Warminster for a 
most unusual trip. 

Once a year, old 
London Routemaster 
buses climb up from 
Warminster Station to 
isolated spots on Salisbury 
Plain that are normally closed 
to the public. 

Travel along lonely roads that usually only 
echo to the sound of rumbling tanks on army 
training duties, and see the abandoned village 
of Imber. Villagers were evicted in 1943 to 
provide an exercise area for American troops 
preparing for the invasion of Europe in the 
Second World War. Imber has been under the 
control of the Ministry of Defence ever since.

No need to book in advance - just turn up and 
pay the conductor on the bus. Buses run up to 
every 15 minutes - really. It’s great fun!

imberbus.wordpress.com

discover . . .

these journeys are financially 
supported by Wiltshire Council

via Down Lane

via Bathampton Lane 



Salisbury | Warminster | Bath
Saturdays

Salisbury New Canal 0845 1036 1236 1436
Wilton Garden Centre 0853 1044 1244 1445

South Newton Bus Shelter 0858 1049 1249 1450
Steeple Langford Berwick Lane 0905 1056 1256 1457

Codford St Mary Cherry Orchard 0913 1104 1304 1505
Heytesbury Angel Inn 0920 1111 1311 1512
Boreham The Dene N 0759 0829 0927 1018 1118 1218 1318 1418 1520

Warminster Market Place 0806 0836 0934 1030 1130 1230 1330 1430 1532
Westbury Haynes Road N 0817 0847 0945 1041 1141 1241 1341 1441 1543

Hawke Ridge Business Park N 0615 0724 0754 0824 0854 0924 0954 1020 1050 1120 1150 1220 1250 1320 1350 1420 1450 1522 1552 1625
White Horse Business Park 0619 0728 0758 ! ! 0929 ! 1025 ! 1125 ! 1225 ! 1325 ! 1425 ! 1527 ! 1630

North Bradley Rising Sun ! ! ! 0828 0858 ! 0959 ! 1055 ! 1155 ! 1255 ! 1355 ! 1455 ! 1557 !
Trowbridge Fore Street 0627 0739 0809 0839 0910 0944 1014 1040 1110 1140 1210 1240 1310 1340 1410 1437 1507 1539 1609 1642

Bradford-on-Avon Town Bridge 0639 0751 0821 0851 0922 0957 1027 1053 1123 1153 1223 1253 1323 1353 1423 1449 1519 1551 1621 1654
Winsley Wheatsheaf Junction 0652 0805 0835 0905 0936 1012 1042 1108 1138 1208 1238 1308 1338 1408 1438 1503 1533 1605 1635 1708

Bathampton St George's Hill 0704 0817 0847 0917 0948 1024 1054 1120 1150 1220 1250 1320 1350 1420 1450 1515 1545 1617 1647 1720
Bath Bus Station 0714 0827 0857 0927 0959 1039 1109 1135 1205 1235 1305 1335 1405 1435 1505 1530 1600 1629 1702 1732

Salisbury | Warminster | Bath
Saturdays

Salisbury New Canal 1637 1845
Wilton Garden Centre 1646 1854

South Newton Bus Shelter 1651 1859
Steeple Langford Berwick Lane 1658 1907

Codford St Mary Cherry Orchard 1706 1915
Heytesbury Angel Inn 1714 1923
Boreham The Dene N 1623 1721 1830 1928 1930

Warminster Market Place 1636 1736 1841 1934 1941
Westbury Haynes Road N 1646 1746 1851 1944 1951

West Wilts Trad Est Link Rd ! ! ! 1952 !
Hawke Ridge Business Park N 1654 1724 1754 1859 1959

White Horse Business Park ! 1729 ! ! !
North Bradley Rising Sun 1659 ! 1759 1904 2004

Trowbridge Fore Street 1711 1741 1811 1916 2016 2110 2210
Bradford-on-Avon Town Bridge 1723 1753 1823 1928 2028 2120 2220
Winsley Wheatsheaf Junction 1737 1807 1837 1940 2040 2130 2230

Bathampton St George's Hill 1749 1819 1849 1951 2051 2141 2241
Bath Bus Station 1801 1831 1901 2001 2101 2149 2249

D1

these journeys are financially 
supported by Wiltshire Council

Salisbury 
Cathedral 
is unusual 
among English 
cathedrals in 
that it was built 
all in one style, 
Early English 
Gothic, between 
1220 and 1258, 
although the spire was 
added in the early 14th century. Piercing the 
Wiltshire sky at 404ft, it is the tallest in the land.

Another claim to fame is that the Cathedral  
Close is England’s largest and, 

many will argue, loveliest, 
too.

Salisbury is a fine city to 
explore with interesting 
buildings of its own  
and excellent shops.

discover . . .



Bath | Warminster
Sundays & public holidays

Bath Bus Station 0845 0945 1045 1145 1245 1345 1445 1545 1645 1745 1845 1945
Bathampton village 0856 0956 1056 1156 1256 1356 1456 1556 1656 1756 1856 1956

Winsley Wheatsheaf Junction 0907 1007 1107 1207 1307 1407 1507 1607 1707 1807 1907 2007
Bradford-on-Avon Town Bridge 0920 1020 1120 1220 1320 1420 1520 1620 1720 1820 1920 2020

Trowbridge Town Hall 0932 1032 1132 1232 1332 1432 1532 1632 1732 1832 1932 2032
North Bradley Rising Sun 0940 1040 1140 1240 1340 1440 1540 1640 1940 2040

West Wilts Trad Est Link Rd ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! 1947 2047
Hawke Ridge Business Park S  0947 1047 1147 1247 1347 1447 1547 1647

Westbury Haynes Road S 0954 1054 1154 1254 1354 1454 1554 1654
Warminster Market Place arr 1004 1104 1204 1304 1404 1504 1604 1704

Warminster Market Place dep 1008 1108 1208 1308 1408 1508 1608 1708
Boreham The Dene 1012 1112 1212 1312 1412 1512 1612 1712

D1

these journeys are financially 
supported by Wiltshire Council

Warminster | Bath
Sundays & public holidays

Boreham The Dene N 1014 1114 1214 1314 1414 1514 1614 1714
Warminster Market Place 1019 1119 1219 1319 1419 1519 1619 1719
Westbury Haynes Road N 1028 1128 1228 1328 1428 1528 1628 1728

West Wilts Trad Est Link Rd ! ! ! ! ! ! ! 1734
Hawke Ridge Business Park N  0739 0839 0934 1034 1134 1234 1334 1434 1534 1634

North Bradley Rising Sun 0744 0844 0939 1039 1139 1239 1339 1439 1539 1639
Trowbridge Fore Street 0753 0853 0948 1048 1148 1248 1348 1448 1548 1648 1748 1853

Bradford-on-Avon Town Bridge 0805 0905 1000 1100 1200 1300 1400 1500 1600 1700 1800 1905
Winsley Wheatsheaf Junction 0817 0917 1012 1112 1212 1312 1412 1512 1612 1712 1812 1917

Bathampton St George's Hill 0827 0927 1022 1122 1222 1322 1422 1522 1622 1722 1822 1927
Bath Bus Station 0837 0937 1032 1132 1232 1332 1432 1532 1632 1732 1832 1937

these journeys are financially 
supported by Wiltshire Council

via Down Lane

via Bathampton Lane 



web 
firstgroup.com/discover

timetables are available in large print
online - if you require information in Braille
or audio formats please contact us

timetable enquiries
0871 200 22 33
calls cost 12p a minute plus your phone
company’s access charge

customer services
0345 646 0707

firstgroup.com/contact-woe

First Bus
Enterprise House
Easton Road
Bristol BS5 0DZ

how was your journey?
take two minutes to tell us 
tellfirstbus.com

Great Western Railway
0345 7000 125
daily 7am-10pm
gwr.com

lost property
01225 494 918
Mon-Fri 11am-4pm

FirstWestofEngland
@FirstBSA


